PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
American & Efird LLC	12/21/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as agent	
Street Address:	300 Galleria Parkway	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	5791135		
Patent Number:	6014854		
Patent Number:	7905081		
Patent Number:	7594381		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (312)558-5700

 Phone:
 312 558-6352

Email: lkonrath@winston.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Laura Konrath
Address Line 1: 35 W Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Winston & Strawn LLP, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1740-249
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura Konrath
	PATENT

501769192 REEL: 027450 FRAME: 0112

5791131

CH \$160 00

Total Attachments: 4

source=American & Efird IIc patents#page1.tif source=American & Efird IIc patents#page2.tif

source=American & Efird IIc patents#page3.tif

source=American & Efird IIc patents#page4.tif

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Revolving Loan, Security and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2011 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), by and among the Loan Parties from time to time party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as Agent (the "Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in and Lien upon, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Patents"). Capitalized terms used in this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement.

The undersigned Grantor and the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the Patents (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any of the Patents.

Upon the payment in full of all Obligations of the Loan Parties, the Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Patents under this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents.

This Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. This Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to the conflicts of laws principles thereof.

[Signature Page Follows]

CHI:2606326.2

Very truly yours,

AMERICAN & EPIRD LLC

By:

Name: Fred Jackson Title: President

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Revolver]

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Agent

Name: Seth Benefield

Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

Schedule 1

<u>Patent</u>	Application Number/ Filing Date	Patent Number/ Issue Date	Status	Owner
HEAT TREATMENT OF TEXTILE STRANDS PRIOR TO PLYING	08666961 06/20/1996	5791135 08/11/1998	Issued	American & Efird LLC
PROCESSING TEXTILE STRANDS	09065194 04/23/1998	6014854 01/18/2000	Issued	American & Efird LLC
SEWING THREAD	12583224 08/17/2009	7905081 03/15/2011	Issued	American & Efird LLC
SEWING THREAD	10759586 01/15/2004	7594381 09/29/2009	Issued	American & Efird LLC

PATENT REEL: 027450 FRAME: 0117

RECORDED: 12/27/2011